

No. 20-1786

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOANNE TROESCH AND IFEOMA NKEMDI,
Petitioners,

v.

CHICAGO TEACHERS UNION, LOCAL UNION NO. 1,
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, AND THE
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
JASON KOHUTE AND CAROL SHANER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NATHAN J. MCGRATH
Counsel of Record
DANIELLE R. ACKER SUSANJ
THE FAIRNESS CENTER
500 N. Third Street, Suite 600B
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(844) 293-1001
njmcgrath@fairnesscenter.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 26, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	3
I. The Petition Seeks Clarity as to the Rights of Millions of Public Employees Across the Country	3
A. Escape-Period Restrictions Impermis- sibly Restrict When and How Millions of Public Employees Can Exercise Their First Amendment Rights	4
B. Public Employers’ Deference to Union Officials’ Uses of Membership Appli- cation Language Further Threatens Public Employees’ Constitutional Rights.....	6
C. Escape-Period Restrictions Allow Governments and Unions to Force Non-Member Public Employees to Pay Hundreds of Dollars Against Their Will Toward Political and Ideological Projects.....	9
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Chi. Tchrs. Union, Loc. No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	8
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	4
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	3, 4
COURT FILINGS	
Compl., <i>Krawczyk v. N.Y. State United Tchrs., et al.</i> , No. 5:21-cv-00635-GTS-ML (N.D.N.Y. June 2, 2021), ECF No. 1	5
Compl., <i>Rorabaugh v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Loc. 668, et al.</i> , No. 4:20-cv-02463-MWB (M.D. Pa. Dec. 30, 2020), ECF No. 1	7
Compl., <i>Yanoski v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Healthcare Pa., et al.</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00414-JPW (M.D. Pa. Mar. 5, 2021), ECF No. 1	7
Def. AFSCME Council 13's Mot. to Dismiss Ex. 8, <i>Fultz, et al. v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. and Mun. Emps., Council 13, et al.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-02107-JEJ (M.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2021), ECF No. 24-10.....	5, 7
First Am. Compl., <i>Fultz, et al. v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. and Mun. Emps., Council 13, et al.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-02107-JEJ (M.D. Pa. Mar. 1, 2021), ECF No. 18.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Barry T. Hirsch & David A. Macpherson, <i>Union Membership and Coverage Data- base from the Current Population Survey: Note</i> , 56 <i>Indus. & Labor Rels. Rev.</i> 349 (2003), <i>available at</i> unionstats.com (last visited Aug. 24, 2021).....	3
